
APPENDIX
AAUW American Association of University Women

CENS Center for Embedded Networked Sensing

CS-CAMP Computer Science Computing and Mentoring Partnership

EEES Engineering Equity Extension Service

GCG Girls Creating Games

GO-GIRL Gaining Options: Girls Investigate Real Life

HBCU Historically Black Colleges and Universities

ISU Illinois State University

IT Information Technology

ITS Intelligent Tutoring System

L/L Living/Learning Programs

MRUC Midwestern Rural–Urban Collaborative

NGCP National Girls Collaborative Project

NSF National Science Foundation

NSLLP National Study of Living–Learning Programs

NSP National Science Partnership

NWGC Northwest Girls Collaborative

OWWSTE Opportunities for Wisconsin Women in Science, Technology, and Engineering

PALS Pedagogical Agents as Learning Companions

PSCTLT Puget Sound Center for Teaching, Learning, and Technology

RAPUNSEL Real–time Applied Programming for Underrepresented Students                                                         

SCETV South Carolina Educational Television Network

SCGCP Southcentral Girls Collaborative Project

SGA Science, Gender, and After School programs

SISDO Sisters in Science Dissemination and Outreach Project

SISERP Science Equity Reform Project

SOP Science on Patrol

STEM Science, Technology, Engineering, and Math

UCLA University of California–Los Angeles

YWCA Young Women's Christian Association

apendixIndex_03  4/17/07  12:12 PM  Page 1



apendixIndex_03  4/17/07  12:12 PM  Page 2



A
Academic administrators, as advocates, 58

Achievement

in algebra program, 32

in computer clubhouse, 16–17

in computer programming, 16

in engineering cultures, 41–42

focused instruction in, 32

in Girls in Science program, 23

pedagogical agents in, 5

in "Powerful Signals" series, 4

program effectiveness in, 54

research experiences and, 39

in SciGirls initiative, 25

in TOYchallenge, 6

Action plan

for after-school program development, 51

in engineering cultures study, 41–42

of extension services, 55–56

of information technology extension service, 56

Activity-based programs

in algebra, 32

in computer clubhouse, 16–17

in computer gaming, 13

in computer programming, 16

in CS-CAMP, 12

in forensic science, 22–23

in mathematical language use, 35

pedagogical agents in, 5

robotics competitions as, 12–13

in role-playing games, 24–25

in science literacy, 29

in science partnership kits, 55

in SciGirls initiative, 25

in social science approach, 28

Advancement. See also Career awareness and choice

academic recruitment and, 58

baccalaureate degree and, 43–44

in chemical industry, 48

computer clubhouse and, 16–17

doctoral degree and, 47

engineering programs and, 40, 41–42

gender's role in, 46

Girls in Science and, 23

research experience and, 39

Affirmative action policies, 47

African Americans

in computer clubhouse, 16–17

in computing science, 41

pedagogical agents and, 5

in physics field, 43

After-school programs

best practices in, 51

collaborative networks for, 52

in computer clubhouse, 16–17

in computer gaming, 13

in computer science skills, 12

in forensic science, 22–23

in Girls in Science, 23

outreach project on, 54

in robotics competitions, 12–13

in Sally Ride Science, 2

science partnership kits in, 55

in SciGirls initiative, 25

in software design, 15

in Tech Team, 14

in TOYchallenge, 6

underrepresentation and, 22

Aiming for Algebra program, 32

Algebra program, 32

All-year programs

in computer clubhouse, 16–17

in computer programming, 16

extension services and, 55–56

in forensic science, 22–23

in gender sensitivity, 53

in Girls in Science, 23

in SciGirl initiative, 25

in TOYchallenge, 6

American Association of University Women (AAUW), 18, 54

Animations

in computer programming project, 16

pedagogical agents as, 5

virtual peers as, 6–7

Arizona, barriers and supports program in, 8

Arizona State University, 8

Arkansas, in collaborative network, 52

Asian Americans, in computer clubhouse, 16–17

Assessment and assessment tools. See also Evaluations

of engineering cultures, 41–42

of extension services, 55–56

of freshmen attitudes, 38

in gender equity study, 44

of informal programming, 32

in information technology program study, 56

of measurement ability, 34–35

pedagogical agents as, 5

in program effectiveness study, 54

of research experiences, 39

in student attitude evaluation, 7

in textbook learning study, 26

virtual peers as, 6–7

Attitudes

of college freshmen, 38

in engineering equity extension service, 56

measurement of, 7

in problem-solving approaches, 30

social context influence on, 8

Automotive operations program, 24

B
Barrier identification

in chemical industry, 48

in computer clubhouse program, 16–17

in computer gaming program, 13

in doctoral programs, 47

INDEX

apendixIndex_03  4/17/07  12:12 PM  Page 3



in engineering cultures, 41–42

in gender sensitivity training, 53

in intervention selection, 8

in outreach project, 54

pedagogical agents and, 5

in physics field, 43

in Sally Ride Science, 2

in STEM retention, 47

study of, 8

teamwork skills and, 2–3

in Tech Savvy program, 18

in textbook learning study, 26

in TOYchallenge, 6

in underrepresentation program, 22

virtual peers and, 6–7

"Best of our Knowledge, The" radio program, 4

Best practices

in after-school programs, 51

in algebra program, 32

in chemical industry, 48

in engineering cultures, 41–42

in engineering programs, 40

extension services in promoting, 55–56

in information technology programs, 56

in living/learning programs, 39–40

in online teacher development courses, 51

outreach project on, 54

in research experiences, 39

Bilingual projects, 2

Biographies

in "Powerful Signals" series, 4

in "Think Again...Girls Can," 5

in TOYchallenge, 6

on underrepresentation, 22

Bioinformatics

collaborative approach to, 33

in "Think Again...Girls Can," 5

Biology, social studies in, 42

Books, vs. experiential approach, 26

Botball program, 12–13

Boys and Girls Clubs

in computer clubhouse, 16–17

in SciGirls initiative, 25

Briarcliffe College, 5

Bringing Young Girls into Science with Books and Literacy program, 26

Broadcasting. See also Television

in Tech Team, 14

C
California

computer gaming in, 13

gender segregation study in, 3

problem-solving study in, 30

research experience model in, 39

Sally Ride Science in, 2

TOYchallenge in, 6

Career awareness and choice. See also Advancement; Recruitment

through academic development, 46

in algebra program, 32

in chemical industry, 48

in computer clubhouse, 16–17

conference on, 50

in CS-CAMP, 12

through degree preparation, 43–44

doctoral programs in, 47

freshmen attitudes in, 38

gender equity and, 44

in Girls in Science program, 23

in information technology video, 17–18

in "Powerful Signals" series, 4

in science literacy program, 29

in SciGirls initiative, 25

in STEM retention, 47

in Tech Savvy program, 18

in Tech Team program, 14

in "Think Again...Girls Can," 5

in TOYchallenge, 6

Career paths

in chemical industry, 48

gender in, 46

retention in, 47

Carnegie Mellon University, 24

Cartoons, in computer programming project, 16

"Case of Missing Human Potential" video, 22

CDs

on gender sensitivity training, 53

in "Powerful Signals" series, 4

Center for Embedded Networked Sensing (CENS), 39

Center for Women and Information Technology, 2

Center of Science and Industry- Columbus, 2

Chemical industry workforce, 48

Chemistry

discrimination in field of, 46

problem-solving skills in, 30

Click! the Urban Adventure, 25

Clubhouse Village, 17

Clubs

in algebra program, 32

science partnership kits and, 55

in Tech Team, 14

Co-curricular activities

in algebra program, 32

in computer programming, 16

in forensic science program, 22–23

in living/learning program, 39–40

pedagogical agents in, 5

in research experiences, 39

on resource availability, 53

in science literacy program, 29

in textbook learning, 26

in virtual peer program, 6–7

Cohort Study of STEM Career Outcomes, 47

Collaboration

in after-school program development, 51

in algebra program, 32

in computer clubhouse, 16–17

apendixIndex_03  4/17/07  12:12 PM  Page 4



in computer programming, 16

efficacy of, 2–3

in engineering culture, 41–42

in forensic science program, 22–23

in living/learning program, 39–40

in resource availability, 53

in role-playing games, 24–25

in science literacy program, 29

in SciGirls initiative, 25

virtual peers in, 6–7

Collaborative networks, 52, 54

College administrators, as advocates, 58

College students

attitudes on gender roles of, 38

in community college, 37

as community college transfers, 43–44

in computing sciences, 41

engineering programs for, 40, 41–42

living/learning programs for, 39–40

research experience for, 39

whole community approach and, 38

at women's colleges, 43

Colorado

information technology extension service in, 56

physics department study in, 43

Columbia University, 27

Communication skills

development project on, 57

in Tech Team program, 14

Community-based programs

in algebra, 32

in computer clubhouse, 16–17

in forensic science program, 22–23

in Girls in Science program, 23

in information technology video, 17–18

in role-playing games, 24–25

Sally Ride Science as, 2

in SciGirls initiative, 25

service and experiential, 50

in TOYchallenge, 6

Community college projects

in automotive operation, 24

partnerships in, 24

on transition to four-year colleges, 43–44

Community of practice in science, 51

Community service, for STEM teachers, 50

Computational fluency, 32

Computer-based social models, 5

Computer-based tutorials. See also Online tutorials

in collaborative approach, 33

in computational fluency, 32

focused instruction in, 32

by intelligent tutoring system, 33

by pedagogical agents, 5

on problem-solving, 30

by virtual peers, 6–7

Computer Clubhouse, 16–17

Computer gaming programs, 13, 15, 16

Computer hardware

robotics and, 12–13

Tech Savvy program and, 18

Computer programming

collaborative approach to, 33

object-oriented, 19

in online teacher development courses, 51

simulation game in, 16

Computer resources. See Interactive web sites and CD-ROMs

Computer science

collaborative approach to, 33

research experience in, 39

robotics and, 12–13

teamwork in, 2–3

Computer Science Computing and Mentoring Partnership, 12

Computer science summer camp, 12

Computer skills

computer clubhouse and, 16–17

CS-CAMP in development of, 12

information technology video on, 17–18

object-oriented programming as, 19

pedagogical agents and, 5

in programming, 16

in robotics competition, 12–13

in software design, 15

in Tech Savvy program, 18

in Tech Team program, 14

Computer software design, 15

Computer technology

online teacher development courses and, 51

pedagogical agents in, 5

in social science approach, 28

in Tech Team, 14

Computers, virtual peers and, 6–7

Computing discipline study, 41

Conference

on after-school program development, 51

Sisters in Science annual, 54

on women in science research, 50

Connections

in computer programming project, 16

in engineering cultures, 41–42

in forensic science program, 22–23

in information technology extension service, 56

in living/learning program, 39–40

in "Powerful Signals" series, 4

in Sally Ride Science, 2

in Tech Savvy program, 18

in TOYchallenge, 6

virtual peers as, 6–7

Constructivism

in computer gaming program, 13

in science practices study, 27

Cooperative learning

in algebra program, 32

in computer clubhouse, 16–17

in computer gaming program, 13

in computer programming, 16

apendixIndex_03  4/17/07  12:12 PM  Page 5



in forensic science program, 22–23

in Girls in Science program, 23

in living/learning programs, 39–40

pedagogical agents in, 5

in SciGirls initiative, 25

virtual peers in, 6–7

Counselor training

on freshmen attitudes, 38

in gender sensitivity, 53

on resource availability, 53

in Tech Savvy program, 18

Cross-cultural studies, in gender segregation, 3

CS-CAMP, 12

Cultural factors. See also Departmental climate

in computing science discipline, 41

in engineering departments, 41

in gender segregation, 3

in physics departments, 43

in science beliefs and practices, 27

CUNY Queens College, 54

Curricular change, in social studies of science, 42

Curriculum materials

on 3-D spatial skills, 34

for after-school program development, 51

for algebra program, 32

for automotive operation program, 24

on collaborative approach, 33

for CS-CAMP, 12

on engineering cultures, 41–42

on engineering education, 55–56

in engineering programs, 40

in focused instruction study, 32

for forensic science program, 22–23

freshmen attitudes and, 38

for gender sensitivity training, 53

in Girls in Science program, 23

in information technology, 56

on living/learning programs, 39–40

on measurement, 34–35

on object-oriented programming, 19

in outreach project, 54

pedagogical agents and, 5

in science literacy, 29

in science partnership kits, 55

in SciGirls initiative, 25

for service and experiential learning, 50

on social science approach, 28

on social studies of science, 42

in Tech Savvy program, 18

in Tech Team program, 14

on textbook learning, 26

in TOYchallenge, 6

on underrepresentation, 22

in virtual peer program, 6–7

D
Data collection

on academic recruitment, 58

in computer gaming program, 13

on engineering cultures, 41–42

on engineering programs, 40

on gender segregation, 3

on informal programming, 32

on information technology programs, 56

on living/learning programs, 39–40

on measurement ability, 34–35

pedagogical agents in, 5

on physics department culture, 43

on program effectiveness, 54

on research experiences, 39

on science practices, 27

on social science approach, 28

on textbook learning, 26

by virtual peers, 6–7

Delaware, textbook learning study in, 26

Demonstration project

on algebra, 32

on automotive operation, 24

on computer clubhouse, 16–17

on computer gaming, 13

on forensic science, 22–23

on freshmen attitudes, 38

on gender sensitivity training, 53

Girls in Science as, 23

on research experience model, 39

on science literacy, 29

on software design, 15

Departmental climate. See also Cultural factors

in academic development, 46

in computing science discipline, 41

in doctoral programs, 47

in engineering cultures, 41–42

in engineering departments, 40, 41

extension services in developing, 55–56

gender sensitivity training and, 53

in industrial engineering program, 44

in information technology programs, 56

on living/learning programs, 39–40

in physics departments, 43

in physics field, 43

student attitudes and, 7

Tech Savvy program and, 18

Design-based program

on computer programming, 16

on online teacher development courses, 51

pedagogical agents in, 5

on textbook learning, 26

TOYchallenge as, 6

on virtual peers, 6–7

on workplace diversity, 46

Disabled, outreach project for, 54

Discovery Under the Hood program, 24

Dissemination plan

for academic recruitment project, 58

for after-school program, 51

in algebra program, 32

apendixIndex_03  4/17/07  12:12 PM  Page 6



for collaborative networks, 52

in computer programming project, 16

for degree preparation program, 43–44

for gender sensitivity training, 53

for Girls on Science program, 23

for information technology extension service, 56

for information technology video, 17–18

for living/learning programs, 39–40

for outreach project, 54

for Sally Ride Science, 2

for science partnership kits, 55

for SciGirls initiative, 25

for student attitude evaluation, 7

for Tech Savvy program, 18

for textbook learning study, 26

for "Think Again...Girls Can," 5

for TOYchallenge, 6

Dissemination project

on academic recruitment, 58

on after-school programs, 51

on collaborative networks, 52

on degree preparation, 43–44

on effective communication, 57

on information technology video, 17–18

on outreach, 54

"Powerful Signals" as, 4

for program findings, 54

on resource availability, 53

Sally Ride Science as, 2

for science partnership kits, 55

in SciGirls initiative, 25

on service and experiential learning, 50

on student attitudes, 7

in Tech Savvy program, 18

"Think Again...Girls Can" as, 5

TOYchallenge as, 6

on underrepresentation, 22

on women in STEM, 50

District of Columbia

engineering program study in, 40

equity extension service in, 55–56

program effectiveness study in, 54

Tech Savvy in, 18

Doctoral programs in mathematics, women and minorities in, 47

DragonflyTV, 25

Drury University, 52

E
Ecology, role-playing games on, 24–25

Economics, of workforce diversity, 46

Education project

CS-CAMP as, 12

on degree preparation, 43–44

"Powerful Signals" series as, 4

on resource availability, 53

role-playing games in, 24–25

on science literacy, 29

on social science approach, 28

Tech Team as, 14

Educational Endowment of South Carolina, 14

"Effective Strategies to Diversify Academic STEM," 58

Electronic community, 57

Electronic mentoring

in collaborative approach, 33

by pedagogical agents, 5

by virtual peers, 6–7

Embedded Networked Sensing Center, 39

Engaged learning

in academic recruitment, 58

in after-school programs, 51

in algebra program, 32

collaboration in, 33

in computer clubhouse, 16–17

in computer programming, 16

in CS-CAMP, 12

in engineering cultures, 41–42

in engineering programs, 40

extension services and, 55–56

in forensic science program, 22–23

in gender sensitivity training, 53

in Girls in Science program, 23

in information technology programs, 56

information technology video on, 17–18

in living/learning programs, 39–40

in object-oriented programming, 19

pedagogical agents in, 5

in "Powerful Signals" series, 4

in program effectiveness, 54

research experience model in, 39

in role-playing games, 24–25

in Sally Ride Science, 2

in science literacy program, 29

science partnership kits in, 55

science practices and, 27

in SciGirls initiative, 25

service and experiential, 50

in social science approach, 28

in social studies of science, 42

in software design, 15

for STEM teachers, 50

in Tech Savvy program, 18

in TOYchallenge, 6

virtual peers in, 6–7

vs. textbook learning, 26

Engineering cultures

in academic development, 46

in diversity promotion, 41–42

in industrial engineering program, 44

in program study, 40

research experience and, 39

Engineering design process, 29

Engineering Equity Extension Service (EEES), 55–56

Engineering exploration, pedagogical agents in, 5

Engineering programs for women, 40

Engineering skills

pedagogical agents and, 5

apendixIndex_03  4/17/07  12:12 PM  Page 7



in science literacy study, 29

spatial visualization as, 34

TOYchallenge and, 6

Engineering workforce diversity, 46

ENHANCE project, 48

Environmental factors

in academic recruitment, 58

in chemical industry, 48

in college course selection, 8

in computer clubhouse program, 16–17

in computing sciences underrepresentation, 41

in engineering cultures, 41–42

in engineering program retention, 40

extension services and, 55–56

in gender segregation, 3

in gender sensitivity training, 53

in information technology programs, 56

in living/learning programs, 39–40

in media literacy, 9

pedagogical agents as, 5

in research experiences, 39

in Sally Ride Science, 2

in science practices, 27

in STEM retention, 8, 47

in Tech Savvy program, 18

in traditional instruction, 26

in virtual peer program, 6–7

Environmental science, role-playing game on, 24–25

Ethnographic study

of doctoral programs, 47

of gender segregation, 3

Evaluations. See also Assessment and assessment tools

of collaborative networks, 52

of computer gaming, 13

of gender equity, 44

of program effectiveness, 54

of student attitudes, 7

Experiential learning

in automotive operation, 24

in forensic science program, 22–23

in role-playing games, 24–25

in SciGirls initiative, 25

in spatial visualization, 34

for STEM teachers, 50

in TOYchallenge, 6

vs. textbook learning, 26

Explanatoids, 24

Exploration-based programs

in automotive operation, 24

in computer clubhouse, 16–17

in computer programming, 16

in forensic science, 22–23

pedagogical agents in, 5

in "Powerful Signals" series, 4

in role-playing games, 24–25

in SciGirls initiative, 25

textbook use in, 26

in TOYchallenge, 6

Extension service project

in engineering equity, 55–56

in information technology, 56

Extracurricular activities

in algebra program, 32

in computer clubhouse, 16–17

freshmen attitudes and, 38

information technology video on, 17–18

in research experiences, 39

robotics competitions as, 12–13

in SciGirls initiative, 25

in social science approach, 28

in software design, 15

in "Think Again...Girls Can," 5

in TOYchallenge, 6

F
Field trips

in Click! the Urban Adventure, 25

in forensic science program, 22–23

in SciGirls initiative, 25

"51 percent" radio program, 4

Florida

pedagogical agents in, 5

STEM retention study in, 47

Focused instruction, 32

Forensic science program, 22–23

Franklin Institute, 55

G
Gain Options: Girls Investigate Real Life program, 28

Gender differences and diversity

in academic recruitment, 58

in assistance seeking, 33

in chemical industry, 48

in collaborative skills, 33

in college course selection, 8

college freshman attitudes on, 38

in computer programming, 16

in computing sciences, 41

in doctoral programs, 47

in early math development, 32

in engineering cultures, 41–42

engineering equity extension service on, 55

in engineering programs, 40

extension services in education on, 55–56

focused instruction and, 32

in language used in mathematical tasks, 35

in living/learning programs, 39–40

in measurement skills, 34–35

in media literacy, 9

in object-oriented programming project, 19

pedagogical agents and, 5

in physics field, 43

in problem-solving approaches, 30

professional development and, 12

projects on, summary of, 54

in research experiences, 39

apendixIndex_03  4/17/07  12:12 PM  Page 8



in Sally Ride Science, 2

sensitivity training on, 53

Sisters in Science programs on, 54

in software design process, 15

in spatial visualization skills, 34

teamwork skills and, 2–3

in Tech Savvy program, 18

in textbook learning, 26

in TOYchallenge, 6

in training and career paths, 46

virtual peers and, 6–7

Gender-diversity awareness

in academic development, 46

in collaborative networks, 52

in computer clubhouse, 16–17

in CS-CAMP, 12

effective communication on, 57

extension services in, 55–56

freshmen attitudes on, 38

gender segregation and, 14

gender sensitivity training in, 53

in industrial engineering program, 44

outreach project in, 54

in physics field, 43

in "Powerful Signals " series, 4

program effectiveness and, 54

in SciGirls initiative, 25

student attitudes and, 7

in Tech Savvy program, 18

in Tech Team program, 14

in underrepresentation program, 22

Gender dynamics

in collaborative approach, 33

in industrial engineering program, 44

in physics field, 43

in science practices, 27

sensitivity training on, 53

in software design process, 15

teamwork skills and, 2–3

Gender equity

in academic recruitment, 58

in industrial engineering program, 44

peer-mentoring on, 55–56

in social studies of science, 42

Gender identity

computer gaming and, 13

in "Powerful Signals " series, 4

science practices and, 27

in Tech Savvy program, 18

in TOYchallenge, 6

virtual peers in, 6–7

Gender research briefs, 57

Gender segregation, 3, 14

Gender stereotypes

computer-based social models on, 5

in media literacy, 9

in student attitudes, 7

Georgia, focused instruction study in, 32

Geosciences, in "Think Again...Girls Can," 5

Girl Scouts of the USA

in science partnership kit dissemination, 55

in SciGirls initiative, 25

Tech Team and, 14

Girls and technology

in computer clubhouse program, 16–17

in computer gaming, 13

in computer programming, 16

CS-CAMP and, 12

object-oriented programming and, 19

pedagogical agents and, 5

in robotics competition, 12–13

in software design, 15

in Tech Savvy program, 18

in Tech Team program, 14

in virtual peer program, 6–7

Girls are GREAT program, 2

Girls Creating Games (GCG) program, 13

Girls Explore Mathematics through Social Science program, 28

Girls in Science program, 23

Girlstart, 32

GO-GIRL program, 28

Gokhale-Machina-Brauchle Attitudes Toward Science and Technology instrument, 38

Graduate students, minorities as, 47

"Great Orange Juice Squeeze, The" project, 29

H
Hands-on learning

in automotive operation, 24

in computer programming, 16

in CS-CAMP, 12

in forensic science program, 22–23

in object-oriented programming, 19

in research experience, 39

in robotics competition, 12–13

in role-playing games, 24–25

in science literacy program, 29

science partnership kits and, 55

in SciGirls initiative, 25

in social science approach, 28

in software design, 15

for STEM teachers, 50

in TOYchallenge, 6

Hands-on learning resources, 14, 50

Harvey Mudd College, 39

Hawaii, language use study in, 35

Hear Our Voices program, 16–17

Hispanics

in computer clubhouse, 16–17

in computer programming, 19

in Sally Ride Science, 2

virtual peers and, 6–7

Houston Independent School District, 12

Human capital theory, 46

I
IDEASTREAMSM, 22

apendixIndex_03  4/17/07  12:12 PM  Page 9



Illinois

freshman attitude study in, 38

robotics competitions in, 12–13

Illinois State University, 38

Imaginary Lines, 2, 6

IMMEX program, 30

Industrial engineering, 44

Industry partners

in academic recruitment, 58

in computer clubhouse program, 16–17

in computer programming project, 16

in computing sciences study, 41

in engineering cultures study, 41–42

in extension services, 55–56

in forensic science program, 22–23

in information technology extension service, 56

in information technology video, 17–18

in "Powerful Signals" series, 4

in research experiences, 39

in Sally Ride Science, 2

in SciGirls initiative, 25

in Tech Savvy program, 18

in TOYchallenge, 6

Informal education

after-school programs as, 51

in algebra program, 32

collaborative networks in, 52

in computer clubhouse program, 16–17

in computer gaming, 13

in computer programming, 16

in forensic science program, 22–23

in gender sensitivity, 53

in Girls in Science program, 23

in outreach project, 54

in "Powerful Signals" series, 4

in robotics competition, 12–13

in role-playing games, 24–25

in Sally Ride Science, 2

science partnership kits and, 55

in SciGirls initiative, 25

in software design, 15

in Tech Savvy program, 18

in Tech Team program, 14

in TOYchallenge, 6

underrepresentation and, 22

Information Science Institute, 33

Information technology

pedagogical agents and, 5

recruitment video on, 17–18

in Tech Savvy program, 18

Information technology extension service, 56

Information technology fluency, 11

Informational narratives, 26

Inquiry-based instruction

on automotive operation, 24

in SciGirls initiative, 25

in Tech Team, 14

textbook use in, 26

in underrepresentation program, 22

Institute for Schools of the Future, 22

Intelligent tutoring system (ITS), 33

Interactive programs

in computer gaming, 13

in computer programming, 16

pedagogical agents in, 5

in problem-solving approaches, 30

in SciGirls initiative, 25

virtual peers in, 6–7

Interactive web sites and CD-ROMs

on gender issues in science instruction, 53

on problem-solving, 30

Interdisciplinary programs

research experiences in, 39

in social studies of science, 42

TOYchallenge as, 6

Intergenerational Working Conference on Women and Science Research, 50

International comparisons, of gender segregation, 3

Internships, 54

Intervention

in chemical industry practices, 48

computer gaming and, 13

in engineering programs, 40

in information technology programs, 56

in living/learning programs, 39–40

in outreach project, 54

pedagogical agents in, 5

in Tech Savvy program, 18

virtual peers in, 6–7

Involving Girls as Designers project, 15

Iowa, degree preparation program in, 43–44

Iowa State University, 44

J
Job shadow, in forensic science program, 22–23

Journal articles. See Publications

K
Kansas

collaborative networks in, 52

gender sensitivity training in, 53

Kansas State University, 53

Kentucky

Girls in Science program in, 23

teamwork project in, 2–3

Kiss Institute for Practical Robotics, 12

L
Language use, in mathematical tasks, 35

Latinas. See Hispanics

Leadership skills, in teamwork approach, 2–3

Learning community

in algebra program, 32

in computer clubhouse, 16–17

in CS-CAMP, 12

in freshmen attitudes, 38

in living/learning programs, 39–40

apendixIndex_03  4/17/07  12:12 PM  Page 10



in service and experiential learning, 50

virtual peers in, 6–7

Life sciences, in "Think Again...Girls Can," 5

Living-Learning programs, 39–40

Living spaces, 39–40

Long Island Fund for Women and Girls, 5

Longitudinal study

on academic development, 46

on chemical industry, 48

on computer programming, 16

on computing sciences underrepresentation, 41

on doctoral programs, 47

on engineering cultures, 41–42

on extension services, 55–56

on focused instruction, 32

on gender segregation, 3

on information technology programs, 56

on living/learning programs, 39–40

on pedagogical agents, 5

on problem-solving approaches, 30

on research experiences, 39

on social studies of science, 42

on spatial skills, 34

on STEM retention, 8, 47

on textbook learning, 26

Louisiana, in collaborative network, 52

M
Manuals. See Publications

Marketing materials, in program effectiveness, 54

Maryland

chemical industry study in, 48

living/learning study in, 39–40

Massachusetts

communication project in, 57

computer clubhouse in, 16–17

equity extension service in, 55–56

measurement ability study in, 34–35

online teacher development course study in, 51

science literacy study in, 29

STEM conference in, 50

Massachusetts Assessment System, 29

Math gap, 31

Math skills

in academic development, 46

in algebra program, 32

collaborative approach to, 33

focused instruction in, 32

language used to convey, 35

measurement ability as, 34–35

virtual peers in development of, 6–7

Mathematics

collaborative activities in, 33

computer-based tutoring in, 33

doctoral, women and minorities in, 47

early intervention in, 32

language used by parents in, 35

measurement skills in, 34–35

program effectiveness in, 54

social science approach to, 28

virtual peers in, 6–7

McMillan/McGraw Hill, 2

Measurement skills, 34–35

Media liaison, 57

Media literacy, 9

Media resource center, 57

Mentors and mentoring. See also Role models

in algebra program, 32

in chemical industry, 48

in computer clubhouse, 16–17

in computer gaming program, 13

in computer programming, 16

in CS-CAMP, 12

in doctoral programs, 47

electronic, 5, 6–7, 33

in engineering culture, 41–42

in engineering professional development, 55–56

in engineering programs, 40

in forensic science program, 22–23

in Girls in Science program, 23

in industrial engineering program, 44

information technology video on, 17–18

in living/learning programs, 39–40

in math program, 28

pedagogical agents as, 5

in physics field, 43

in role-playing games, 24–25

in Sally Ride Science, 2

in science literacy program, 29

science partnership kits and, 55

in SciGirls initiative, 25

in social science approach, 28

in STEM career paths, 38, 46

in STEM field, 50

in Tech Savvy program, 18

in TOYchallenge, 6

training of, at computer science camp, 12

virtual peers as, 6–7

Michigan

media literacy training in, 9

software design program in, 15

spatial visualization study in, 34

Michigan State University, 15

Michigan Technological University, 34

Midwestern Rural-Urban Collaborative (MRUC), 52

Mills College, 39

Mini-grants

for retention programs, 56

Tech Team and, 14

Minnesota, SciGirls initiative in, 25

Minorities. See also specific groups

academic recruitment of, 58

in algebra program, 32

in collaborative approach, 33

in college course selection, 8

in computer clubhouse program, 16–17

apendixIndex_03  4/17/07  12:12 PM  Page 11



in computing science, 41

degree preparation and, 43–44

in doctoral mathematics, 47

in engineering workforce, 46

in forensic science program, 22–23

mathematical language use by, 35

pedagogical agents and, 5

in "Powerful Signals" series, 4

in program effectiveness, 54

in role-playing games, 24–25

in Sally Ride Science, 2

science practices of, 27

in SciGirls initiative, 25

in social science approach, 28

student attitudes and, 7

virtual peers and, 6–7

Missouri, collaborative networks in, 52

Mixed-gender programs

academic development in, 46

in college course selection, 8

in computing science study, 41

in focused instruction study, 32

living/learning, 39–40

in mathematical language use, 35

on media literacy, 9

on problem-solving, 30

social studies of science and, 42

on software design, 15

in STEM retention study, 47

on teamwork, 2–3

on women in STEM, 38

Montana, workforce diversity program in, 46

Montana State University, 46

Morrisville State College, 24

Multigenerational programs

on mathematical language use, 35

in outreach project, 54

in "Powerful Signals" series, 4

Sally Ride Science as, 2

on women in STEM, 38, 50

Multimedia software, 34

Museums

computer clubhouse and, 16–17

in role-playing games, 24–25

science partnership kits and, 55

N
National Center for Women and Information Technology, 56

National Girls Collaborative Project (NGCP), 52

National science partnership kits, 55

National Study of Living-Learning Programs (NSLLP), 39

NCWIT Academic Alliance, 56

Network-building strategy, for collaborative projects, 52

Networks, 52–53, 54. See also Connections

New Mexico

academic recruitment in, 58

in collaborative network, 52

New Mexico State University, 58

New York

academic development in, 46

automotive operation program in, 24

computer programming project in, 16

doctoral program study in, 47

forensic science program in, 22–23

object-oriented programming project in, 19

outreach project in, 54

"Powerful Signals" series in, 4

science practices study in, 27

"Think Again...Girls Can" in, 5

Newsletters. See Publications

North Carolina, student attitudes in, 7

North Carolina State University, 7

Northeast Public radio (WAMC), 4

Northwest Girls Collaborative (NWGC), 52

O
Object-oriented programming languages, 19

Ohio

Sally Ride Science and, 2

service and experiential learning in, 50

underrepresentation awareness program in, 22

Oklahoma

collaborative networks in, 52

gender equity study in, 44

Online teacher development courses, 51

Online tutorials. See also Computer-based tutorials

in collaborative approach, 33

in computer programming, 16

in engineering cultures study, 41–42

in problem-solving study, 30

in teacher development, 51

Online survey, in social science approach, 28

Opportunities for Wisconsin Women, 53

Outdoor activities

in forensic science program, 22–23

in SciGirls initiative, 25

P
PALS (Pedagogical Agents as Learning Companions), 6–7

Pamphlets. See Publications

Parents and parental involvement

in algebra program, 32

in freshmen attitudes, 38

Girls in Science workshops for, 23

mathematical language used by, 35

partnerships with, 2

in "Powerful Signals" series, 4

in Sally Ride Science, 2

in TOYchallenge, 6

Partners in Science: An NSP Guidebook, 55

Pedagogical agents

computer-based, research on, 5

virtual peers as, 6–7

Pedagogical approaches

inquiry-based, vs. textbook learning, 26

in urban settings, 27

apendixIndex_03  4/17/07  12:12 PM  Page 12



Pedagogy

in science practices, 27

for STEM teachers, 50

in textbook learning study, 26

Peer groups

in algebra program, 32

in computer clubhouse, 16–17

in computer gaming program, 13

in computer programming, 16

in forensic science program, 22–23

in freshmen attitudes, 38

in Girls in Science program, 23

in learning communities, 38

in living/learning programs, 39–40

in professional development mentoring, 55–56

in robotics competition, 12–13

in science practices, 27

in SciGirls initiative, 25

in social science approach, 28

in software design, 15

virtual, as pedagogical agents, 6–7

Pennsylvania

explanatoids program in, 24

role-playing project in, 25

social science approach in, 28

Physical sciences, research experiences in, 39

Physics department culture

in academic development, 46

in recruitment and retention, 43

Pipeline study, on STEM retention, 8

Police Athletic League, 22

Posters, on explanatoids, 24

"Powerful Signals" radio program, 4

PowerPoint use

in academic recruitment, 58

in Sally Ride Science, 2

Problem-solving approaches

in computer programming, 16

in forensic science program, 22–23

by gender, 30

pedagogical agents and, 5

in research experiences, 39

in SciGirls initiative, 25

in TOYchallenge, 6

Professional development. See also Teacher training

in after-school programs, 51

conference on, 50

in CS-CAMP, 12

in doctoral programs, 47

in gender diversity in technology, 12

in gender issues, 53

in Girls in Science program, 23

in GO-GIRL program, 28

in K-12 service and experiential learning, 50

for mathematics teachers, 47

online, standards for, 51

outreach project in, 54

peer-mentoring in, 55–56

in program effectiveness, 54

in resource availability, 53

in science literacy program, 29

Sisters in Science programs in, 54

in social science approach, 28

in STEM resources, 53

of STEM workforce, 46

in teamwork, 2–3

in Tech Team program, 14

Project-based programs

in algebra, 32

in computer programming, 16

in forensic science, 22–23

in robotics competitions, 12–13

in SciGirls initiative, 25

in social science approach, 28

in software design, 15

in teamwork, 2–3

in Tech Team, 14

in TOYchallenge, 6

Project ENHANCE, 48

Psychology

robotics competition and, 12–13

in software design program, 15

Public television

SciGirls on, 25

Tech Team and, 14

Publications

on academic recruitment, 58

on after-school program development, 51

of extension services, 55–56

on gender sensitivity, 53

for outreach projects, 54

on program effectiveness, 54

on resource availability, 53

in Sally Ride Science, 2

in SciGirls initiative, 25

on spatial visualization, 34

in TOYchallenge, 6

on women in STEM, 50

Puget Sound Center for Teaching, Learning , and Technology (PSCTLT), 52

Q
Quantitative sciences

measurement skills in, 34–35

workforce diversity in, 46

Questionnaires

on academic development, 46

on chemical industry practices, 48

on engineering cultures, 41–42

on information technology programs, 56

on student attitudes, 7

on teamwork, 2–3

R
Radio programs

"Powerful Signals" series, 4

in Sally Ride Science, 2

apendixIndex_03  4/17/07  12:12 PM  Page 13



RAPUNSEL environment, 16

Reading ability, 26

Real-life applications

in automotive operation program, 24

in computer gaming, 13

in forensic science, 22–23

in information technology extension service, 56

in "Powerful Signals" series, 4

in role-playing games, 24–25

science practices and, 27

in SciGirls initiative, 25

for STEM teachers, 50

in Tech Savvy program, 18

in Tech Team program, 14

in TOYchallenge, 6

Recruitment

in after-school programs, 51

in chemical industry, 48

computer clubhouse in, 16–17

CS-CAMP in, 12

through degree preparation, 43–44

in doctoral mathematics program, 47

engineering cultures in, 41–42

in engineering equity extension service, 55

in engineering programs, 40

extension services in, 55–56

forensic science and, 22–23

freshmen attitudes in, 38

gender equity in, 44

Girls in Science program in, 23

in information technology programs, 56

in living/learning programs, 39–40

by physics department faculty, 43

in physics field, 43

in "Powerful Signals" series, 4

research experiences in, 39

in "Think Again...Girls Can," 5

of undergraduate women, 41–42

workforce diversity in, 46

Reflexive writing, on social studies of science, 42

Regional networks

in resource availability, 53

in rural settings, 52

Research Experiences for Undergraduates, 39

Research on women in STEM, conference on, 50

Research project

on 3-D spatial skills, 34

on academic development, 46

on barriers and supports, 8

on chemical business and industry, 48

on collaboration, 33

on computer gaming, 13

on computer programming, 16

on computing science underrepresentation, 41

on doctoral programs, 47

on engineering cultures, 41–42

on engineering programs, 40

on focused instruction, 32

on gender equity, 44

on gender segregation, 3

on living-learning programs, 39–40

on mathematical language use, 35

on measurement ability, 34–35

on media literacy, 9

on object-oriented programming, 19

on online teacher development courses, 51

on problem-solving approaches, 30

on retention in physics field, 43

on retention in STEM, 47

on robotics competitions, 12–13

on science practices, 27

on social context of choices, 8

on social models, 5

on social science approach, 28, 42

on software design, 15

on student attitudes, 7

on teamwork, 2–3

on textbook learning, 26

on virtual peers, 6–7

on workforce diversity, 46

Research trends, 50

Residential camp, in automotive operation, 24

Resources and resource centers

for after-school programs, 51

for collaborative networks, 52

in computer clubhouse, 16–17

for degree preparation, 43–44

for effective communication, 57

for hands-on and community-based learning, 50

for information dissemination, 57

interactive. See Interactive web sites and CD-ROMs

in living/learning program, 39–40

National Science Partnership kits, 55

for science outreach project, 54

for service and experiential learning, 50

Retention

in after-school programs, 51

CS-CAMP and, 12

in doctoral programs, 47

engineering cultures in, 41–42

in engineering programs, 40

extension services in, 55–56

gender equity in, 44

in living/learning programs, 39–40

in physics field, 43

program effectiveness in, 54

research experience in, 39

research program on, 8

resource availability in, 53

robotics competition in, 12–13

social studies of science in, 42

of STEM workforce, 47, 55

underrepresentation and, 22

Retrospective Study of STEM Career Outcomes, 47

REU model, 39

Rice University, 12

apendixIndex_03  4/17/07  12:12 PM  Page 14



Roberts, Les, 22

Robotics competition, 12–13

Role models. See also Mentors and mentoring

in automotive operation program, 24

in automotive program, 24

in Click! the Urban Adventure, 25

in collaborative approach, 33

in Computer Clubhouse, 16

in computer gaming program, 13

as computer program design partners, 16

in engineering, 29

in forensic science program, 22–23

in freshmen attitudes, 38

in industrial engineering program, 44

pedagogical agents as, 5

in physics field, 43

in "Powerful Signals" series, 4

in role-playing games, 24–25

in science literacy, 29

in SciGirls initiative, 25

in social science approach, 28

in STEM field, 50

in Tech Savvy program, 18

in Tech Team program, 14

in "Think Again...Girls Can," 5

in TOYchallenge, 6

in whole community approach, 38

Role-playing game, 25

Rural settings

in automotive operation program, 24

collaborative networks in, 52

in Girls in Science program, 23

science partnership kits in, 55

S
Sally Ride Science, 2, 6

San Diego Supercomputer Center, 2

SAT prep course, 33

Saturday programs

in Girls in Science, 23

in role-playing, 24–25

in Tech Team, 14

School-based programs

after-school program development, 51

in algebra, 32

in collaborative approach, 33

on computer programming, 16

engineering cultures and, 41–42

of extension services, 55–56

on gender sensitivity, 53

in Girls in Science, 23

on information technology, 56

living/learning, 39–40

pedagogical agents in, 5

on problem-solving approaches, 30

research experiences and, 39

in science literacy, 29

in science practices, 27

on STEM retention, 8

on teamwork, 2–3

in Tech Team, 14

on textbook learning, 26

virtual peers in, 6–7

on women in STEM, 38

School-to-work programs, in forensic science, 22–23

Science, Gender, and Afterschool: A Research-Action Agenda, 51

Science activity kits, 55

Science clubs

promotional video for, 17–18

science partnership kits for, 55

in SciGirls initiative, 25

Science courses online, for teachers, 51

Science education, informal, 24

Science exhibits, in role-playing game, 24–25

Science literacy, 29

Science on Patrol program, 22–23

Science practices, 27

Science skills

in Girls in Science program, 23

textbook learning in acquiring, 26

in TOYchallenge, 6

Science textbooks, 26

SciGirls, 25

Seeing Gender: Tools for Change project, 53

Self-authorship

computer programming and, 16

in SciGirls initiative, 25

in TOYchallenge, 6

Self-confidence improvement

in algebra program, 32

through collaboration, 33

computer clubhouse and, 16–17

computer gaming and, 13

computer programming and, 16

forensic science program and, 22–23

information technology video and, 17–18

in "Powerful Signals" series, 4

research experiences and, 39

robotics competition and, 12–13

role-playing games and, 24–25

Sally Ride Science and, 2

science practices and, 27

SciGirls initiative and, 25

social models and, 5

TOYchallenge and, 6

virtual peers and, 6–7

Self-efficacy improvement

algebra program and, 32

computer clubhouse and, 16–17

computer gaming and, 13

computer programming and, 16

forensic science program and, 22–23

in "Powerful Signals" series, 4

role-playing games and, 24–25

in Sally Ride Science, 2

science practices and, 27

apendixIndex_03  4/17/07  12:12 PM  Page 15



in SciGirls initiative, 25

social models and, 5

in social studies of science, 42

TOYchallenge and, 6

virtual peers in, 6–7

Service-learning, in social science approach, 28

Seton Hall University, 46

Sigma Xi, 6

Sisters in Science Dissemination and Outreach (SISDO) project, 54

Sisters in Science Equity Reform Project (SISERP), 54

Site visits

in engineering program study, 40

in living/learning program study, 39–40

in physics department culture study, 43

in virtual peer program study, 6–7

Situated learning, in doctoral programs, 47

Social context, influence of, on student choices, 8

Social models, on gender stereotyping, 5

Social science skills, 28

Social studies of science, 42

Software design project

on 3-D spatial skills, 34

in computer clubhouse, 16–17

in computer gaming, 13

in computer programming, 16

Involving Girls as Designers, 15

on pedagogical agents, 5

in social science approach, 28

on virtual peers, 6–7

Sorby, Sheryl, 34

South Carolina

computer programming project in, 16

Tech Team in, 14

South Carolina Educational Television Network (SCETV), 14

Southern Illinois University-Edwardsville, 12

Southwest Missouri State University, 52

Spatial visualization

in computer programming, 16

gender in, 34

Speakers' program, 17

Staff training

on academic recruitment, 58

on engineering cultures, 41–42

by extension services, 55–56

in gender sensitivity, 53

on information technology programs, 56

in "Powerful Signals" series, 4

in Tech Savvy program, 18

on textbook learning, 26

Station WLIW21, 5

Statistics, social science approach to, 28

STEM course content, in attitude formation, 7

STEM Pathway: Community College to University (video), 44

STEMTeams, 29

Stevens, Ronald, 30

Stony Brooks University, 5

Strategy skills, 32

Study groups

in algebra program, 32

in computer clubhouse, 16–17

in living/learning programs, 39–40

on teamwork, 2–3

Sullivan, Kathryn, 22

Summer programs

in computer gaming, 13

in computer science skills, 12

freshmen attitudes and, 38

in Girls in Science program, 23

in outreach project, 54

in Tech Team, 14

Support identification, 8

Support system

in academic recruitment, 58

in collaborative networks, 52

in computer clubhouse, 16–17

in degree preparation, 43–44

in engineering culture, 41–42

in engineering programs, 40

freshmen attitudes and, 38

in gender sensitivity, 53

in Girls in Science program, 23

in information technology programs, 56

in living/learning programs, 39–40

pedagogical agents in, 5

in research experience, 39

in Sally Ride Science, 2

science partnership kits in, 55

in SciGirls initiative, 25

in Tech Savvy program, 18

in TOYchallenge, 6

virtual peers in, 6–7

Survey

on college course selection, 8

on computing sciences underrepresentation, 41

on doctoral programs, 47

on engineering cultures, 41–42

on gender sensitivity, 53

on information technology programs, 56

on living/learning programs, 39–40

on measurement ability, 34–35

on online teacher development courses, 51

on program effectiveness, 54

on robotics competitions, 12–13

on student attitudes, 7

Systemic reform

of academic recruitment, 58

of communication practices, 57

conference on, 50

of doctoral programs, 47

of engineering cultures, 41–42

of engineering programs, 40

extension services in, 55–56

of gender sensitivity training, 53

of information technology programs, 56

in living/learning programs, 39–40

apendixIndex_03  4/17/07  12:12 PM  Page 16



of research experiences, 39

science practices and, 27

social science approach and, 28

in Tech Savvy program, 18

of workplace diversity, 46

T
Teacher training. See also Professional development

in after-school program development, 51

in algebra program, 32

in computer gaming program, 13

in computer programming, 16

in computer science skills, 12

by extension services, 55–56

in forensic science program, 22–23

in gender sensitivity, 53

in Girls in Science program, 23

in information technology programs, 56

online, 51

outreach project on, 54

in "Powerful Signals" series, 4

on resource availability, 53

in robotics competition, 12–13

in science literacy program, 29

science partnership kits in, 55

in SciGirl initiative, 25

in teamwork skills, 2–3

in Tech Savvy program, 18

in Tech Team program, 14

on textbook learning, 26

in TOYchallenge, 6

TeacherLine, 14

Teachers

as barriers or supports, 8

as computer program design partners, 16

in computer science camp, 12

in Tech Team program, 14

Teachers College, 27

"Teaching Science with the Social Studies of Science for Gender Equity" (Lederman), 42

Teamwork approach

in algebra program, 32

in collaborative approach, 33

in computer gaming program, 13

efficacy of, 2–3

in forensic science program, 22–23

in research experiences, 39

in robotics competition, 12–13

in role-playing games, 24–25

in SciGirls initiative, 25

in software design, 15

Tech Savvy: Educating Girls in the New Computer Age, 18

Tech Team, 14

Television

information technology video and, 17–18

in Sally Ride Science, 2

in SciGirls initiative, 25

in Tech Savvy program, 18

in Tech Team program, 14

underrepresentation program on, 22

TERC, Inc., 28, 51

Test preparation, 29, 33

Texas

algebra program in, 32

in collaborative network, 52

computer science mentoring in, 12

social context project in, 8

Texas Center for Educational Technology, 52

Textbook learning, 26

Theory of human capital, 46

"Think Again... Girls Can!" video series, 5

3-D spatial skills, 34

Tools

in academic recruitment, 58

in computer programming, 16

in degree preparation, 43–44

in engineering cultures study, 41–42

extension services in providing, 55–56

in gender sensitivity training, 53

of information technology extension service, 56

in living/learning program, 39–40

pedagogical agents as, 5

in program effectiveness, 54

in research experiences, 39

on resource availability, 53

in Sally Ride Science, 2

in SciGirls initiative, 25

in Tech Savvy program, 18

in TOYchallenge, 6

virtual peers as, 6–7

TOYchallenge, 6

Training. See also Professional development; Teacher training

gender in, 46

Transfer Student Guide, 44

Transition points

algebra as, 32

in automotive operation program, 24

collaborative efforts in, 33

in degree preparation, 43–44

in engineering cultures, 41–42

extension services and, 55–56

in Girls in Science program, 23

in "Powerful Signals" series, 4

in program effectiveness, 54

in STEM retention, 8

in Tech Savvy program, 18

in TOYchallenge, 6

Tutoring, computer-based

in computational fluency, 32

by intelligent tutoring system, 33

on problem-solving, 30

U
"Under the Microscope: A Decade of Gender Equity Projects in Sciences," 54

Undergraduate research experience, 39

Underprivileged students

computer clubhouse for, 16–17

apendixIndex_03  4/17/07  12:12 PM  Page 17



in math program, 28

mathematical language used by parents of, 35

measurement skills of, 34–35

in role-playing game, 25

science practices of, 27

Underrepresentation, 22

University of California-Los Angeles, 30, 39

University of Dayton, 50

University of Georgia, 32

University of Hawaii, 35

University of Kentucky, 23

University of Maryland-Baltimore County, 17

University of Maryland-College Park, 39

University of Massachusetts-Amherst, 32

University of Massachusetts-Lowell, 50

University of Michigan, 28

University of Oklahoma, 44

University of Pittsburgh, 24

University of South Florida, 47

University of Southern California, 33

University of Wisconsin-Milwaukee, 8

Urban Institute, 40

Urban schools, 27

Urban settings

collaborative networks in, 52

in computer gaming program, 13

CS-CAMP in, 12

for outreach projects, 54

in science literacy study, 29

science practices in, 27

in social science approach, 28

Utah, virtual peers in, 6–7

Utah State University, 6–7

V
Video Press, 17

Videos

on community college transfers, 44

on kid scientists, 25

on resource availability, 53

on STEM opportunities in Wisconsin, 53

"Tech Savvy," 18

Tech Savvy program and, 18

"The Case of Missing Human Potential," 22

"Think Again... Girls Can!", 5

on TOYchallenge, 6

"You Can Be Anything," 17–18

Virginia

engineering cultures in, 41–42

social studies of science in, 42

Virginia Tech, 41, 42

Virtual peers, 6–7

W
Washington, gender segregation study in, 3

Wayang Outpost tutoring system, 33

Wayne State University, 28

Web sites

on after-school program development, 51

on algebra program, 32

on collaborative approach, 33

for collaborative networks, 52

on computer clubhouse, 16–17

on computer gaming, 13

on computer programming, 16

for degree preparation program, 43–44

for information technology video, 17–18

for outreach projects, 54

in problem-solving study, 30

on role-playing games, 24–25

in SciGirls initiative, 25

for service and experiential learning, 50

on social science approach, 28

in Tech Team, 14

in "Think Again...Girls Can," 5

Wellesley College, 57

Western Michigan University, 9

Whole community approach, 38

Whole group discussion, 28

Wisconsin

barriers and supports project in, 8

collaborative network in, 53

Women and IT Project (WITVP), 17

Women-in-STEM research conference, 50

Women's colleges, 43

Workbooks. See Publications

Workforce in STEM

academic development of, 46

in chemical business and industry, 48

conference on research on, 50

diversity in, 45

in engineering, 46

gender in training and career paths, 46

retention of, 47

women in, 1

Workshops

on engineering cultures, 41–42

of extension services, 55–56

on resource availability, 53

in Sally Ride Science, 2

in software design, 15

on teamwork, 2–3

in Tech Team, 14

on women in STEM, 38

Wulf, William A., 30

WVIZ/PBS IDEASTREAMSM, 22

X
Xavier University, 41

Y
"You Can Be Anything" video, 17–18

apendixIndex_03  4/17/07  12:12 PM  Page 18



NATIONAL SCIENCE FOUNDATION
EDUCATION AND HUMAN RESOURCES DIRECTORATE
DIVISION FOR HUMAN RESOURCES DEVELOPMENT
PROGRAM FOR GENDER DIVERSITY IN SCIENCE, TECHNOLOGY, ENGINEERING, AND MATHEMATICS EDUCATION
NEW FORMULAS 2 — NSF 06-60

backCover  4/17/07  12:16 PM  Page 1


	<-- Return to INDEX -->
	<-- Previous Section

	Appendix

	Index

	Back Cover




